1712 J. Agric. Food Chem. 1990, 38, 1712-1715
Tritritionikkomycin Z, [ ura~j~-5-~H,pyridyl-2,4-~H2]: Radiolabeling of a
Potent Inhibitor of Fungal and Insect Chitin Synthetase
Tetsu Ando,: Berhane Tecle,e Robert F. Toia, and John E. Casida'
Pesticide Chemistry and Toxicology Laboratory, Department of Entomological Sciences, University of
California, Berkeley, California 94720
Nikkomycin Z (NZ) (a potent fungicide, insecticide, miticide, and inhibitor of fungal and insect chitin
synthetase) was converted to a mixture of specific mono-, di-, and tribromo derivatives (BrNZ, BrZNZ,

08540.
Figure 1. Structures of nikkomycin Z and derivatives showing
the numbering system used in this paper: nikkomycin Z (NZ),
R1 = RZ = R3 = H; tritritionikkomycin Z (3HaNZ), R1 = R2 =
R3 = 3H; bromonikkomycin Z (BrNZ), R1 = R3 = H, Rz = Br;
dibromonikkomycin Z (BrZNZ), R3 = H, R1 = Rz = Br; tribro-
monikkomycin Z (BraNZ), R1 = Rz = R3 = Br.
determined, and, to date, only a partial synthesis has been
achieved (Hahn et al., 1987). From a practical point of
view, therefore, the multiple introduction of 3H into the
molecule, as opposed to 14C, represents the only feasible
experimental approach at  this time. Monotritio-NZ,
prepared earlier at 4 Ci/mmol (Yadan et al., 1984), does
not satisfy the criteria noted above.
This paper describes the preparation of high specific
activity tritritio-NZ (3H3NZ) labeled at specific centers in
both the uracil and pyridyl moieties by reductive debro-
mination of tribromo-NZ (Br3NZ).
MATERIALS AND METHODS
Spectroscopy. 1H and 13C NMR spectra were recorded at
300 and 75.5 MHz, respectively, for solutions in 5-mm glass
NMR tubes with a Bruker WH-300 spectrometer. The ratios of
the products were established by integration of the relevant
peaks in the 1H NMR spectra. 1H and 3H NMR spectra of
3H3NZ were measured at 300 and 320 MHz, respectively, for so-
lutions in NMR tubes fitted with Teflon inserta with an IBM
AF-300 spectrometer (National Tritium Labeling Facility, Uni-
versity of California, Berkeley). Fast atom bombardment (FAB)
MS was accomplished with a Kratos MS-50 magnetic sector in-
strument (Department of Chemistry, University of California,
Berkeley) in the positive ion mode with xenon as the reagent gas
at 7 kV, from a thioglycerol matrix. UV spectra were recorded
with a Perkin-Elmer 576 ST spectrophotometer.
0021-8561/90/1438-1712$02.50/0 0 1990 American Chemical Society
Radiolabeled Nikkomycin 2 J. Agric. Food Chem., Vol. 38, No. 8, 1990 1713
Chromatography. TLC utilized silica gel 60 F ~ M  chromato-
plates (0.25” layers) (Merck, Darmstadt, Germany). HPLC
utilized a Beckman 344 gradient liquid chromatograph equipped
with a UV detector (280 nm) and fitted with either an Ultras-
phere Cls 5-pm column (4.6 mm i.d. X 25 cm) (Beckman, Ful-
lerton, CA) for analysis of a Partisil M20 ODs-3 column (20 mm
i.d. X 25 cm) (Whatman, Clifton, NJ) for preparative purpos-
es. For the purification of 3H3NZ the above analytical column
was fitted to a Hewlett-Packard 1040A diode array detector
HPLC system coupled, in series, to a flow-through scintillation
counter such that UV spectra (200-400 nm) and the levels of ra-
dioactivity of the eluted materials could be monitored contin-
uously.
NZ. NZ was supplied 9.59; pure by Bayer AG (Leverkusen,
Germany). NMR analysis of this sample indicated the ab-
sence of nikkomycin X. The numbering system used in this pa-